

03244-2

03244-2

No. 63244-2-I

Court of Appeals, Division I
of the State of Washington

In Re the Marriage of:

Janie L. Block, Respondent

and

Dennis L. Block, Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Judith R. Hendricks, WSBA #22481
1721 Hewitt Ave., Suite 515
P.O. Box 12422
Everett, WA 98206-2422
(425) 317-0603
Attorney for Appellant

Scott Peterson, WSBA #22923
648 S. 152nd, Suite 7
Seattle, WA 98148
(206) 391-0372
Attorney for Appellant

2010 MAR 16 AM 11:14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF STRICT REPLY 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.....6

B. The CR 2(a) agreement was not enforceable.....6

1. The parties did not reach an agreement on all issues..... 7

2. The parties did not know about binding arbitration..... 10

3. The Agreement immediately caused further disputes..... 12

4. The Petitioner/Wife did not mediate in good faith. 13

5. The CR 2(a) agreement is contradictory on its face. 14

C. The Court did not follow the Laws and the Rules when it enforced the alleged CR 2(a) agreement between the Parties.....17

1. Civil Rule 2 (a) Motions to Enforce. 17

2. Standards required for Enforcements of Civil Rule 2 (a) Agreements were not applied in this case. 20

a)The Court did not view the evidence submitted in the most favorable light for the non-movant. 20

b)The court did not have an evidentiary hearing nor gave any weight to the material facts in dispute. 21

c)The Court should have ruled against the motion because there
were and are material facts in dispute.....21

IV. ATTORNEY FEES.....23

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 313, 869 P.2d 404, <i>review denied</i> 124 Wn.2d 115, 880 P.2d 1005 (1994)	23
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wash. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000)	6, 21
<i>Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 176, 834 P.2d 662 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1027, 847 P.2d 480 (1993)	14, 16, 18
<i>Eddleman v. McGhan</i> , 45 Wn.2d 430, 275 P.2d 729 (1954)	14, 18
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 118, 605 P.2d 348, <i>affirmed</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)	14, 20
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	17, 19, 21
<i>Howard v. DiMaggio</i> , 70 Wn. App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993)	7, 16, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Langham</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005).	22
<i>In re the Marriage of Ferree</i> , 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P. 2d 706 (1993)	14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977)	20
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008)	6
<i>Lavinge v. Green</i> , 106 Wn. App. 12, 23 P.3d 515 (2001)	6
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Northwest EnviroServices, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993)	19
<i>Snyder v. Tompkins</i> , 20 Wn. App. at 173, 579 P.2d 994	18

<i>State v. Tatum,</i> 74 Wash. App. 81 , 871 P.2nd 1123 (1994)	6
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</i> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 1989)	20
STATUTES	
RCW 2.44.010	22
RCW 4.84.185	23
RCW 5.60.070(1)(b)	11
RCW 26.09.140	23
RULES	
<i>Civil Rules</i>	
CR 56 (c)	19
Civil Rule 56(c)	17
<i>Rules on Appeal</i>	
RAP 10.3(a)(5)	24
RAP 18.1(b)	23
